

SC 281/18
State vs. Tanveer @ Tannu & Ors.
FIR No. 9/18
PS Karawal Nagar

27.10.2020

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Additional PP for the State.
Sh. M.A. Khan, Advocate for accused/applicant Samar @ Sahil
@ Shallu.

File taken up today on application for grant of bail filed on behalf of
accused/applicant Samar @ Sahil @ Shallu.

Arguments heard.

Put up for order.

(Dr. Sudhir Kr. Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/27.10.2020

(At 2.15 P.M.)

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Additional PP for the State.
None for the accused/applicant Samar @ Sahil @ Shallu.

This order shall decide an application u/s 439 Cr.P.C. filed on behalf
of the accused/applicant Samar @ Sahil @ Shallu for grant of interim bail for a
period of 45 days.

It is stated in the application that all the material witnesses have
already been examined and there is no evidence against the accused/applicant Samar
@ Sahil @ Shallu. The accused/applicant has been falsely implicated in the case.
The accused/applicant has to maintain his old aged parents and his father is heart
patient. It is prayed and argued that accused/applicant be granted interim bail for a
period of 45 days.

The perusal of record reflects that the accused/applicant Samar @
Sahil @ Shallu during commission of offence used a knife and also caused injury to
the complainant and robbed his mobile phone. The manner in which the offence was
committed, no ground for bail is made out. There is no specific ground mentioned
for grant of interim bail. Hence, application is dismissed.

Put up on 23.11.2020 as date already fixed.

(Dr. Sudhir Kr. Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/27.10.2020