

SC No. 281/2018
State Vs. Tanveer @ Tannu & Ors.
FIR No. 9/2018
PS: Karawal Nagar

29.03.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Tanveer @ Tannu produced in JC in some other case, but, on bail in this case.
Sh. Mohd. Afzal, proxy counsel for accused Tanveer @ Tannu.
Accused Mohd. Samer @ Sahil in person on bail with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Farookh Ahmed.
Accused Shahnawaj produced in JC.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to MHC(M), IO/ASI Yashpal Singh and HC Sachin are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, only MHC(M) HC Anwar has appeared with case property. But, IO/ASI Yashpal Singh and HC Sachin failed to appear.

IO/ASI Yashpal Singh and HC Sachin are called upon through B/W in the sum of Rs.5000/- each for the next date of hearing. Same are ordered to be executed through the DCP, North-East.

Accused Shahnawaj has submitted that earlier some legal aid counsel used to appear for him, but, now he does not come and requested that the new Legal Aid Counsel may be provided to him. So, the Legal Aid Counsel is called upon.

Sh. Praveen Yadav, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel has appeared and he has been appointed as Legal Aid Counsel for this accused Shahnawaj. **The attested copy of this order be sent to the office of the DLSA, North-East.**

Since, no other PW is present. So, the matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution. To come upon **06.09.2023** and **11.09.2023**. Public witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing. IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be summoned.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/29.03.2023