

4 SC 281/2018
STATE Vs. TANVEER @ TANNU & ORS.
FIR No. 9/2018
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

28.04.2025

Present: Sh. Mukul Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Farooq Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for accused Tanveer @
Tannu and Mohd. Samar @ Sahil alongwith accused
persons.
Sh. Parveen, Ld. LAC for accused Shahnawaj.
Accused Shahnawaj produced from JC.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

PW HC Sachin Dev, PW IO retired SI Yash Pal Singh, the
then MHC(M) and the current MHC(M) are present, in pursuance of
summons issued to them.

PW-12 IO Retd. SI Yash Pal Singh has been further
examined, cross examined and discharged as a witness.

PW-13 ASI Pramod Kumar has been examined, cross
examined and discharged.

PW HC Sachin Dev is discharged unexamined due to
paucity of time.

It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State that the
testimony of Ct. Navneet i.e. witness mentioned at serial no. 18 is merely
formal and repetitive in nature and the facts have already been brought
on record through the testimony of PW12 ASI Yash Pal Singh and the
prosecution does not wish to examine him.

PW Ct. Navneet i.e. witness mentioned at serial no. 18 in

the list of prosecution witnesses is hereby dropped.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW HC Sachin Dev and MHCM alongwith entire case property through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **29.05.2025**.

Date has been given as per the convenience of the Ld. Counsels for the accused persons.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/28.04.2025